Amendment No. 3 to Apreement No. 2017-0255-PW/BT

AMENDMENT NOQ. 3
TO SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SANTA FE COUNTY AND MILLER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this Qfoéeday of

2019, between Santa Fe County (hereinafier the “County™), and Miller Engineering
Consultants, Inc., (hereinafier the “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2017, the County and the Contractor entered into Agreement
No. 2017-0255-PW/BT (Agreement) for the Contractor to provide civil engineering services for
County Road 55-A road improvements from construction phase, contract administration to
project completion; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 to the Agreement, the Contractor’s additional
services and compensation were amended; and

WHEREAS, the Engineer has informed the County that additional drainage
improvements are needed as part of the final design phase of the project. Construction of the

drainage improvements requires construction of a concrete channel system on adjacent private
property; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to amend the Contractor’s
additional services to include the completion of topographic and easement surveys by the
Contractor for the drainage structures that will be located on private property and that are outside

the County’s road ROW, and increase the comnpensation payable to the Contractor for these
services.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES
as follows:

1. Article 1 (Scope of Work), ADDITIONAL SERVICES is amended 1o insert subparts h, i,
jand k to read:

h. Contractor shall complete a signed and sealed engineering study of the
area where the concrete channel system will be constructed and update the
drawings to incorporate the information from the engineering study.

i. Contractor’'s subconsultant shall complele a detailed (1-ft contour
intervals, terrain break lines, spot elevations, fences, roadways, culverts)

topographic survey of the area where construction of the concrete channel
system is proposed.

i- Contractor’s subconsultant shall prepare a comprehensive easement
survey of the area where construction of the concrete channel system will
occur, Contractor’s subconsultant will complete an easement exhibit for
the drainage channel and its alignment.




Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2017-0255-PW/BT

k. Contractor shall prepare and preliminary (35%) and final (100%) design
and drawings for the concrete channel system. These services will include
plan and profile sheets and typical seclions; hydraulic computations; letter
report of findings of the 35% design and preparc an engineer’s opinion of
probable construction costs for the completion of the concrete channel

sysiem.

2. Article 2 (COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND SET-OFF) A.1) is amended

by inserting a subpart (b) to read:

(b) By Amendment No. 3, the compensation payable to the Contractor for
the completion of the Additional Services described in b, i, j and k above,

is incrcased by a sum of

$32.525.86. The total amount payable to the

Contractor for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed $106,863.14,
exclusive of New Mexico gross receipts tax.

3. All other provisions of this Agreement, not amended or modified by Améndment Nos. 1,
3 and this Amendment No. 3 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT the parties have duly executed this Amendment a5 of the date of last

signature below.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

et A b S04 (G

Katherine Miller
Santa Fe County Manager

Approved as to form:

Date

@/@Jé@w_&_ 52207
1. Bruce Frederic Date

Santa Fe County Atlorney

Financc%

5239

Gary E. . Girén// *
Finance Director

CONTRACTOR

(o 2.~ i

(signaiure and title)

Date

5:/2.{//?

Date




MILLER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

Engineers « Planners

May 1, 2019

Ms. Shannon Vigil

Santa Fe County Public Works Department
P.O. Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504-0276

RE:  Fee Proposal for Additional Services
County Road 55A Road Improvement Project
Agreement No. 2017-0255-PW/BT

Dear Shannon;

Pursuant to your request, we have developed a fee proposal to provide additional engineering services for
an estimated 1500 linear feet of concrete drainage channel as indicated on Exhibit A attached hereto. More
specifically, the scope of the additional professional services and proposed fees are as follows:

Scope of Services: Miller Engineering Consultants, Inc. (MEC) proposes the following scope of services
for this project:

1) Topographic Survey:
a. Topographic survey of approximate 150’ x 1500° corridor along the existing drainage
centerline
i. Survey shall be referenced to the existing project control
ii. Location of terrain break lines, spot elevations, fences, roadways, culverts, etc.
b. Prepare topographic base map with a 1-foot contour interval

2)  Easement Survey
a. Research with Santa Fe County for plats/deeds of subject property and adjoining properties

b. Field survey to locate existing property corners of subject property and adjoining properties
c. Boundary review, analysis and determination
d. Prepare easement exhibit for drainage channel (legal description and sketch)

i. Engineer to provide channel alignment

3)  Engineering Services:

a. MEC will prepare a preliminary design (35%), final design (100%), and associated
construction drawings for the proposed concrete channel system. MEC will prepare the
necessary plan and profile sheets and typical sections for the channel system for
incorporation into the overall plan set for the project. MEC will also prepare the necessary
hydraulic computations for the design of the channel system, and a letter report of findings
at the 35% design level. MEC will prepare an engineer’s opinion of probably construction
cost for the project.

3500 Comanche NE, Building F » Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107
Phone (505) 888-7500 + Fax (505) 888-3800 » www.mecnm.com




County Road 55A
5-1-2019
Pg. 2

4)  Additional Construction Administration
a. The Construction Observation hours in the original contract budget will be converted to
Construction Administration hours for the duration of the project. This amount of
$9,120.00 will be invoiced as Construction Administration Services during the construction

phase of the project.

Fee Proposal: Our fee for the above-described services will be a fixed fee amount as follows (Please See
Exhibit B):

1) Topographic Survey: $ 4,070.00
2) Easement Survey: $ 3.,080.00
3) Engineering Services: $25,375.86
4) Additional Construction Administration 3 0.00
Tax 7.875% $ 2,525.97
TOTAL $ 35,051.83

We appreciate the opportunity to provide professional services to Santa Fe County for this project. Should
you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

MILLER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

(_/’(- Z‘_ /-‘:
Verlyn A. Miller, P.E.
President

VAM/jm
Enclosure: Exhibit A & B

3500 Comanche NE, Building F » Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107
Phone (505) 888-7500 - Fax (505) 888-3800 » www.mecnm.com



EXHIBIT A

CR 55A
5-1-2019




£9'i80°0¢ s ANNOWY GIIVINLLSE TYL0L
00 05¥ 3 000k § Junowy (efoians
00'08 Ry $ |00S sadon] ¢
00'00% S| 00T $ |002 uajonpauday veld 2
- $|0s50  $\0 ebeaN| 1
1509 “8opd BUn unowy uopdipsag "ON
uoa:w&xm oj|geInquujexp
18528¢C 3 %GL8L @ XL
000914 $ 00'05L°L $ unowy |[gjaigns
S 3 = $lo €
00080 S [000ROE S |L Forng jusueses| g
00'0i0't S| 00'0L0' $ | fReoang ojydeabodol| 1
1500 sougiun | wnowy uofiduosag ON
sa0)AI10G A8 d Pl
99’5268’ $ ! unowry aag |Blol
0z 192t $ %St %Gl © Uliey 1old
99'vloLE $ PESIBAD 7 0GB 19aN0 [210jgng.
9928521 $ [[%Bel [EOTELTe)
[V RTHY] gjjoorez § 00082t $ - S | 00'0ER'E $|00°0268°L § | 00°0v8'L § |ISOD JOQeT joedig
0% 81 $10002 S|siee 5| oie $ | 00°0% S| o0'gr % |e1ey roqen Pasg
B0E rL (1] 0 vt o oF SIRDH-UBI [BI0L
L] g oy 08 ¢m| :T} "W2)sAs [BUUEYD 3j20uod| 7
Jo 198} JvOU|| QOGS O SBumelp uojjonnsuco %00l pue ublsag BupeswBuz jeu|4
gEt g [44 08 e [54 'sfgpuy| ¢
10 podau 1ay8) siedaud pue suolieindwod J)INEIpAY asedaid ‘WaISAS |3uLEYD B)BJLOD
10 160} Jeauy pOSL jo sBumelp %6¢ Jo uoiesedaid pue %Ge ol uBisag BupesuyBuz
§a2|Al0€ |RUCNIPPY|
TVIOL MCETER] layelq i8As9800 yael ‘Bu3 D [ CERE] ysel _ ‘ON
._w:uw =>_U.I%
ST EEY] ..:o_._.cul_m_
6107 ‘s fel :ajeq
V56 peoy Ajunoy 1safoid
a LIgIHX= oaixap maN ‘Aunon a4 ejues Jua o

31vidiNal 1390an8 103rodd
SINVLTINSNOD ONIMIINIONIT 431N



